ISSUE OF UPTO 5,500 UNSECURED, LISTED, RATED COMMERCIAL PAPERS OF FACE VALUE OF 

RS. 5,00,000/- EACH AGGREGATING TO RS.275,00,00,000/- BY HIGHWAYS INFRASTRUCTURE TRUST 
(“COMMERCIAL PAPERS”) 

This Key Information Document for Commercial Papers (“KID”) is in relation to the issue of 5,500 (Five Thousand Five 
Hundred only) unsecured, listed, rated Commercial Papers denominated in Indian Rupees (“INR”), each having a face 

value of INR 5,00,000 (Indian Rupees Five Lakhs only) aggregating up to INR 275,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Two 
Hundred Seventy Five Crores only) (“Issue”) issued in terms of and pursuant to the General Information Document dated 

January 8, 2024 (“General Information Document”). All the terms, conditions, information and stipulations contained in 

the General Information Document, unless the context states otherwise or unless specifically stated otherwise, are

[...]

2024 has, acting on behalf of the Issuer, approved borrowing of such sums of monies from time to time, in any form
and manner, and/ or, in one or more tranches or series by way of issue of commercial papers, for an amount not
exceeding in aggregate, at any single point in time, a sum equivalent to  Rs. 275,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred
Seventy-Five Crores only) within the borrowing limits of the Issuer. The Board Resolution passed by the
Investment Manager is enclosed herewith as Annexure 1.

The unitholders of the Issuer by way of postal ballot dated May 17, 2024 have approved the consolidated borrowing

[...]

1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lac Only) each (“Debentures”) on private placement basis on 
January 15, 2024 out of which 15,000 Debentures have been issued at par i.e. at the issue price Rs. 
1,00,000 (Rupees One Lakh Only) per Debenture and 35,000 Debentures have been issued at the issue 
price Rs. 1,00,300.10 (Rupees One Lakh Three Hundred and paisa Ten Only) per Debenture. 

ii. Disbursement availed under Rupee Term Loan facility (RTL-2) 

Name of lender Disbursement Amount (INR) 

Axis Bank Ltd  3,90,00,000 
State Bank of India 1,45,61,75,572